
LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 23-0532
LUHO HEARING DATE: July 31, 2023 CASE REVIEWER:  Tania C. Chapela

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting setback variances to accommodate an existing single-family 
home, a proposed accessory dwelling, and a fence on property zoned RSC-6.

VARIANCES:

Main House:

Per LDC Section 6.01.01, the required minimum front yard setback for property zoned RSC-6 is 25 feet. 
The applicant requests an 8.5-foot reduction to the required front yard setback to allow a front setback of 
16.5 feet from the east property line.

Accessory Dwelling:

Per LDC Section 6.11.02.E, accessory dwellings shall meet principal building setbacks. Per LDC Section
6.01.01, a minimum front yard setback of 25 feet and minimum side yard setback of 7.5 feet are required 
in the RSC-6 district. The applicant requests the following:

A 0.6-foot reduction to the required side yard setback to allow a side setback of 6.9 feet from the 
south property line; and,

A 1.9-foot reduction to the required front yard setback to allow a front setback of 23.1 feet from 
the east property line.

Fence:

Per LDC Section 6.07.02.C.1.a, a maximum height of 4 feet is permitted for fences located in required 
front yards. The applicant requests a 2-foot height increase for an existing fence within the required 
eastern front yard to allow a height of 6 feet.

FINDINGS:

A minimum parcel width of 70 feet is required in the RSC-6 district. The subject lot is 
approximately 68.3 feet in width and is therefore nonconforming. However, it has been certified 
as a legal nonconforming lot, per NCL 23-0722.

DISCLAIMER:

The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  
Additional variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of 
these variances does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required 
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approvals including but not limited to:  subdivision or site development approvals and building permit 
approvals. 
 
 

 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

Colleen Marshall
Thu Jul 20 2023 12:22:23  

 
Attachments:  Application 
                         Site Plan 
                         Petitioner’s Written Statement 
                         Current Deed 
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  REVISED INFORMATION    June 21, 2023 
COVER LETTER 

 
 
“Variance to Accessory Dwelling Requirements,  
Lot Development Standards and to Fence Requirements”                                             
 
Application No   VAR-23-0532 
Applicant’s Name:   RU Project Management Group -Ruth Londono- 
Reviewing Planner’s Name:  Tania Chapela 
 
 
Location:    3002 W Jean St. Tampa, FL 33614 
Size of property: 0.19 Acres +/- 
Folio #:   030794-0000 
Zoning District  RSC-6 
Future Land Use  R-6 
Urban Service Area TSA 

 

 

COVER LETTER 

SUMMARY OF THE CHANCHES 
The variance narrative, request, and Site plan was updated according with the planner’s revisions.  

• Accessory dwelling detached to principal dwelling located within the Southern Side. 
• Principal dwelling Setback reduction 
• Fence regulations for corner lots 

 
SITE PLAN LIST OF CHANGES 

 
• Option 1 and option 2 now are on the variance site plan 
• Variance request schedule has been divided on 3 sections: 
• #1 and #2 under accessory dwelling 
• #3 and #4 under principal dwelling 
• Variance request # 5 has been added under Fences. 

Received June 23, 2023 
Development Services
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VARIANCE APPLICATION               June 13, 2023 
 
“Variance to Accessory Dwelling Requirements,  
Lot Development Standards and to Fence Requirements”                                             
 
 
 
Location:    3002 W Jean St. Tampa, FL 33614 
Size of property: 0.19 Acres +/- 
Folio #:   030794-0000 
Zoning District  RSC-6 
Future Land Use  R-6 
Urban Service Area TSA 

 

 

VARIANCE   REQUEST:  To reduce the required setback of Accessory Dwelling, Principal Dwelling, 
and fence. 

Code Sections  
Sec. 6.11.02. - Accessory Dwelling Standards 
Sec. 6.01.01. - Schedule of District Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations 
Sec. 6.07.02. – Regulations for Fences 
 
 

NARRATIVE 

The regular shaped lot (subject property) is located within the RSC-6 zoning district and is identified by folio 
number 030794-0000. Platted subdivision of Meadows Estates.  More generally the site is located at 3003 
W Jean St, Tampa, FL within the area generally known as NE Hillsborough & DM S of Sligh according with 
property appraiser public record information. 

The site is located north of W Paris St, south of W Jean St, west of N Gomez Ave, and east of N Himes Ave. 

This Principal dwelling was built in 1958. The current owners purchased this property on the 21st day of 
December 2021 and occupied the property by Kiara (owner), her husband and their son since dad (David) 
and daughter (Kiara) got it.   

Property had a detached garage which owner remodeled without permit changing from un-conditioned area 
to conditioned area with the intension to be used as living area. They received a code enforcement department 
visit on December 2022 and got an NOV (Notice of Violation) on December 9, 2022. (See Attached 
Document) 

Received June 23, 2023 
Development Services

23-0532



Her sister arrived from Cuba around a year ago, Kiara, the Owner, would like to help her sister with a place 
to live as independently as possible.  

 
Apply for accessory dwelling detach structure to the Single-Family dwelling that is allowable use per 
RSC-6 Zoning District 
 

 

The first step was ordering a survey to verify the location of the current buildings and fences. The owner got 
the survey on March 23rd, 2023.  

The Current Survey depicts:  
 

1. The “garage” structure located on the south side of the lot is enclosed in the required yard setbacks, 
as well as the principal dwelling that according to the property appraiser records, was built in 1958. 
 

2. A 6 ft high vinyl fence is located within the 25 ft required front yard. (LDC Sec.6.07.02.C.1.a).  
 

Property is a corner lot, the fence 6 ft in height is located in the front yard which functions as a 
side yard. The fence is located more than 10 feet into the required front yard, (16.0 Ft) as 
measured from the rear line of the front yard. (LDC Sec.6.07.02. C.1.b) See Site plan 

  
The subject property is in RSC-6 zoning. As a corner lot it has two front yards (25ft setbacks) and two side 
yards (7.5ft) setbacks.  

A Variance has been requested from (3) three Code Sections: 

Sec. 6.11.02. - Accessory Dwelling Standards Sec.6.11.02. E - Reduce principal building setback at 
front yard which functions as a side yard and South side yar d setback 
 
Sec. 6.01.01. - Schedule of District Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations 
Reduce principal building setback at front yard which functions as a side yard. 
 
Sec. 6.07.02. – Regulations for Fences 
Increase the 10.0 ft fence location into the front yard which functions as a side yard. 
 

 

Approval of the requests will allow the owner to use the structure as an accessory dwelling for her family 
member, meet the required setbacks of the principal dwelling, and keep in place the 6 feet high fence between 
the principal and accessory dwelling. 

  

Received June 23, 2023 
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REQUEST 
 
Accessory dwelling detached to principal dwelling located within the Southern Side. 
 

 Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
 Accessory Dwelling  

Detach to principal dwelling. 
Located at Southern  

1 1.90 ft. reduction to the required front 
yard which functions as a side yard for 
the accessory dwelling   

25.0 ft. 23.1 ft 6.11.02.E 

2 0.60 ft. reduction to the required side 
yard for the accessory dwelling   

7.5 ft. 6.9 ft 6.11.02.E 

 

Principal dwelling Setback reduction 
 

 Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
 Principal dwelling  
3 8.50 ft. reduction to the required front 

yard which functions as a side yard for 
the principal dwelling   

25.0 ft. 16.5 ft 6.01.01 

4 0.60 ft. reduction to the required side 
yard for the principal dwelling   

7.5 ft. 6.9 ft 6.01.01 

 

Fence regulations for corner lots 
 

 Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
 Regulation for Fences  
5 6.00 ft. Increase the 10.0 ft fence location 

into the front yard which functions as a 
side yard located between the principal 
dwelling and the “accessory dwelling” 

The fence is 
located no more 
than 10 feet into 
the required front 
yard 

16.0 ft 6.07.02. C.1.b 

 

VARIANCE   CRITERIA RESPONSE 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject 
property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located?    

Per public record the property is 0.19 acre approximately 

Per most current survey signed on March 23rd, 2023, per Julio C. Rodriguez, PSM. Property is 8,392 
Square feet (SF) = 0.20 Acre.  

RSC-6 zoning district. The hardship is the lot as a corner lot and exceed the 7,000 SF minimum lot area 
required per RSC-6 zoning lot Size. 

Received June 23, 2023 
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2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the 
LDC.   

The Accessory Dwelling Standards of the LDC allows “The residential lot that shall be occupied by a 
principal detached single-family dwelling that is owner occupied” Proposed Accessory dwelling meet 
these criteria as well all others requirement.  

3.  Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of 
others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance.   

Approval of the requested variance will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others in 
this area.   

4.   Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC 
and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of 
intent/purpose).   

The requested variance “Side yard setback reduction”, “Front yard setback reduction”, and fence on a 
corner lot is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the Land development code, 
and the Comprehensive Plan. The RSC-6 zoning provides the opportunity for maximum of 900 square 
foot living space on RSC-6 district principal dwelling owner occupied. The accessory dwelling will 
meet this requirement on the same lot for single-family conventional development of the county in a 
manner that is equitable and respectful of the property rights of others.  
 

 
5.   Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act 

or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.   

The existing structures (principal dwelling as well the garage structure was built around 1958 according 
with the public records. Current owners changed the un-conditioned space to conditioned area (Living 
area) without the required building permit. If the variances are approved the applicant will be required to 
go through the after the fact building permit process to finish with the remodeling, as well as request the 
approval for the accessory dwelling. 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both 
the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be 
suffered by a failure to grant a variance.   

 
Allowing the variance will result in substantial justice. The proposed yard setback reductions are the 
better solution to allow the garage conversion into living area. The addition requirements will not be 
jeopardized with the variance approval. Impacts associated with the request are minimal considering the 
character of the site and the general area. 

 
Approval will allow the existing structure to be used as a living area, and fence between the two 
buildings to remain in place.  

Received June 23, 2023 
Development Services
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  REVISED INFORMATION    June 21, 2023 
COVER LETTER 

 
 
“Variance to Accessory Dwelling Requirements,  
Lot Development Standards and to Fence Requirements”                                             
 
Application No   VAR-23-0532 
Applicant’s Name:   RU Project Management Group -Ruth Londono- 
Reviewing Planner’s Name:  Tania Chapela 
 
 
Location:    3002 W Jean St. Tampa, FL 33614 
Size of property: 0.19 Acres +/- 
Folio #:   030794-0000 
Zoning District  RSC-6 
Future Land Use  R-6 
Urban Service Area TSA 

 

 

COVER LETTER 

SUMMARY OF THE CHANCHES 
The variance narrative, request, and Site plan was updated according with the planner’s revisions.  

• Accessory dwelling detached to principal dwelling located within the Southern Side. 
• Principal dwelling Setback reduction 
• Fence regulations for corner lots 

 
SITE PLAN LIST OF CHANGES 

 
• Option 1 and option 2 now are on the variance site plan 
• Variance request schedule has been divided on 3 sections: 
• #1 and #2 under accessory dwelling 
• #3 and #4 under principal dwelling 
• Variance request # 5 has been added under Fences. 

Received June 23, 2023 
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VARIANCE APPLICATION               June 13, 2023 
 
“Variance to Accessory Dwelling Requirements,  
Lot Development Standards and to Fence Requirements”                                             
 
 
 
Location:    3002 W Jean St. Tampa, FL 33614 
Size of property: 0.19 Acres +/- 
Folio #:   030794-0000 
Zoning District  RSC-6 
Future Land Use  R-6 
Urban Service Area TSA 

 

 

VARIANCE   REQUEST:  To reduce the required setback of Accessory Dwelling, Principal Dwelling, 
and fence. 

Code Sections  
Sec. 6.11.02. - Accessory Dwelling Standards 
Sec. 6.01.01. - Schedule of District Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations 
Sec. 6.07.02. – Regulations for Fences 
 
 

NARRATIVE 

The regular shaped lot (subject property) is located within the RSC-6 zoning district and is identified by folio 
number 030794-0000. Platted subdivision of Meadows Estates.  More generally the site is located at 3003 
W Jean St, Tampa, FL within the area generally known as NE Hillsborough & DM S of Sligh according with 
property appraiser public record information. 

The site is located north of W Paris St, south of W Jean St, west of N Gomez Ave, and east of N Himes Ave. 

This Principal dwelling was built in 1958. The current owners purchased this property on the 21st day of 
December 2021 and occupied the property by Kiara (owner), her husband and their son since dad (David) 
and daughter (Kiara) got it.   

Property had a detached garage which owner remodeled without permit changing from un-conditioned area 
to conditioned area with the intension to be used as living area. They received a code enforcement department 
visit on December 2022 and got an NOV (Notice of Violation) on December 9, 2022. (See Attached 
Document) 

Received June 23, 2023 
Development Services
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Her sister arrived from Cuba around a year ago, Kiara, the Owner, would like to help her sister with a place 
to live as independently as possible.  

 
Apply for accessory dwelling detach structure to the Single-Family dwelling that is allowable use per 
RSC-6 Zoning District 
 

 

The first step was ordering a survey to verify the location of the current buildings and fences. The owner got 
the survey on March 23rd, 2023.  

The Current Survey depicts:  
 

1. The “garage” structure located on the south side of the lot is enclosed in the required yard setbacks, 
as well as the principal dwelling that according to the property appraiser records, was built in 1958. 
 

2. A 6 ft high vinyl fence is located within the 25 ft required front yard. (LDC Sec.6.07.02.C.1.a).  
 

Property is a corner lot, the fence 6 ft in height is located in the front yard which functions as a 
side yard. The fence is located more than 10 feet into the required front yard, (16.0 Ft) as 
measured from the rear line of the front yard. (LDC Sec.6.07.02. C.1.b) See Site plan 

  
The subject property is in RSC-6 zoning. As a corner lot it has two front yards (25ft setbacks) and two side 
yards (7.5ft) setbacks.  

A Variance has been requested from (3) three Code Sections: 

Sec. 6.11.02. - Accessory Dwelling Standards Sec.6.11.02. E - Reduce principal building setback at 
front yard which functions as a side yard and South side yar d setback 
 
Sec. 6.01.01. - Schedule of District Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations 
Reduce principal building setback at front yard which functions as a side yard. 
 
Sec. 6.07.02. – Regulations for Fences 
Increase the 10.0 ft fence location into the front yard which functions as a side yard. 
 

 

Approval of the requests will allow the owner to use the structure as an accessory dwelling for her family 
member, meet the required setbacks of the principal dwelling, and keep in place the 6 feet high fence between 
the principal and accessory dwelling. 

  

Received June 23, 2023 
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REQUEST 
 
Accessory dwelling detached to principal dwelling located within the Southern Side. 
 

 Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
 Accessory Dwelling  

Detach to principal dwelling. 
Located at Southern  

1 1.90 ft. reduction to the required front 
yard which functions as a side yard for 
the accessory dwelling   

25.0 ft. 23.1 ft 6.11.02.E 

2 0.60 ft. reduction to the required side 
yard for the accessory dwelling   

7.5 ft. 6.9 ft 6.11.02.E 

 

Principal dwelling Setback reduction 
 

 Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
 Principal dwelling  
3 8.50 ft. reduction to the required front 

yard which functions as a side yard for 
the principal dwelling   

25.0 ft. 16.5 ft 6.01.01 

4 0.60 ft. reduction to the required side 
yard for the principal dwelling   

7.5 ft. 6.9 ft 6.01.01 

 

Fence regulations for corner lots 
 

 Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
 Regulation for Fences  
5 6.00 ft. Increase the 10.0 ft fence location 

into the front yard which functions as a 
side yard located between the principal 
dwelling and the “accessory dwelling” 

The fence is 
located no more 
than 10 feet into 
the required front 
yard 

16.0 ft 6.07.02. C.1.b 

 

VARIANCE   CRITERIA RESPONSE 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject 
property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located?    

Per public record the property is 0.19 acre approximately 

Per most current survey signed on March 23rd, 2023, per Julio C. Rodriguez, PSM. Property is 8,392 
Square feet (SF) = 0.20 Acre.  

RSC-6 zoning district. The hardship is the lot as a corner lot and exceed the 7,000 SF minimum lot area 
required per RSC-6 zoning lot Size. 

Received June 23, 2023 
Development Services
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2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the 
LDC.   

The Accessory Dwelling Standards of the LDC allows “The residential lot that shall be occupied by a 
principal detached single-family dwelling that is owner occupied” Proposed Accessory dwelling meet 
these criteria as well all others requirement.  

3.  Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of 
others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance.   

Approval of the requested variance will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others in 
this area.   

4.   Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC 
and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of 
intent/purpose).   

The requested variance “Side yard setback reduction”, “Front yard setback reduction”, and fence on a 
corner lot is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the Land development code, 
and the Comprehensive Plan. The RSC-6 zoning provides the opportunity for maximum of 900 square 
foot living space on RSC-6 district principal dwelling owner occupied. The accessory dwelling will 
meet this requirement on the same lot for single-family conventional development of the county in a 
manner that is equitable and respectful of the property rights of others.  
 

 
5.   Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act 

or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.   

The existing structures (principal dwelling as well the garage structure was built around 1958 according 
with the public records. Current owners changed the un-conditioned space to conditioned area (Living 
area) without the required building permit. If the variances are approved the applicant will be required to 
go through the after the fact building permit process to finish with the remodeling, as well as request the 
approval for the accessory dwelling. 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both 
the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be 
suffered by a failure to grant a variance.   

 
Allowing the variance will result in substantial justice. The proposed yard setback reductions are the 
better solution to allow the garage conversion into living area. The addition requirements will not be 
jeopardized with the variance approval. Impacts associated with the request are minimal considering the 
character of the site and the general area. 

 
Approval will allow the existing structure to be used as a living area, and fence between the two 
buildings to remain in place.  
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July 31st, 2023
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Tania Chapela July 18, 2023
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Ruth P Londono Digitally signed by Ruth P Londono 
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REVISED INFORMATION #2  July 18, 2023 
COVER LETTER 

“Variance to Accessory Dwelling Requirements,  
Lot Development Standards and to Fence Requirements” 

Application No  VAR-23-0532 
Applicant’s Name: RU Project Management Group -Ruth Londono- 
Reviewing Planner’s Name:  Tania Chapela 

Location:   3002 W Jean St. Tampa, FL 33614 
Size of property: 0.19 Acres +/- 
Folio #:  030794-0000 
Zoning District  RSC-6 
Future Land Use  R-6
Urban Service Area TSA

COVER LETTER 

SUMMARY OF THE CHANCHES 
Site plan was updated according with the planner’s revisions. 

• Request #4 was eliminated.
• Request #5 was updated according with planner’s revisions.

SITE PLAN LIST OF CHANGES 

• Request #4 was eliminated. (Request is not applicable to the principal dwelling)
• Request #5 was updated according with planner’s revisions.

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS 

• Non-Conforming lot determination NCL 23-0722 is attached. Approved letter was received
today.

Received July 18, 2023 
Development Services
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PO Box 1110, Tampa, FL 33601-1110
(813) 272-5600

July 18, 2023

RU Project Management Group LLC
1502 W. Busch Blvd., Suite D; Tampa, FL 33612

Subject: NCL 23-0722 
Nonconforming Lot Determination
3002 W. Jean St., Tampa, FL 33614
Folio No. 30794.0000 

HCFLGOV.NET

BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

Donna Cameron Cepeda
Harry Cohen

Ken Hagan
Pat Kemp

Gwendolyn "Gwen" Myers
Michael Owen
Joshua Wostal

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
Bonnie M. Wise

COUNTY ATTORNEY
Christine M. Beck

COUNTY INTERNAL AUDITOR
Peggy Caskey

  
DEPUTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

Gregory S. Horwedel

To whom it concerns,

Development Services Department staff has performed a Nonconforming Lot review for the subject parcel pursuant 
to your application, NCL 23-0722. The subject parcel is zoned RSC-6 which requires a minimum lot size of 7,000 
square feet and a minimum lot width of 70 feet. The subject parcel is +/-8,276 square feet; however, the lot width 
is approximately 68.3 feet along Jean St. W. according to the survey dated February 9, 2023. 

Pursuant to Land Development Code Section 11.03.03, lots, tracts or parcels existing prior to July 26, 1989, shall 
be deemed pre-existing and may be certified as legally nonconforming by the Administrator.

The current property deed submitted (Instrument No. 2021667486) as part of this review was recorded on December 
27, 2021. Staff has compared the legal description of the current property deed dated December 27, 2021
(Instrument No. 2021667486) with the legal description per the 1998 Hillsborough County Tax Roll and finds that 
both legal descriptions describe the same parcel. The parcel was platted in 1957, (lot 4, Block D) part of the 
Meadows Estates Subdivision, pursuant to Plat Book 33, page 51 (Instrument 6754280) dated January 15, 1957, by 
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Hillsborough County, Florida.   

Based on these findings, it has been determined the subject parcel is a LEGAL NONCONFORMING LOT
pursuant to the provisions of LDC Section 11.03.03. Additionally, it had been determined that, pursuant to LDC 
Section 11.03.03.D, required development standards for the subject parcel are those of the RSC-6 zoning district.

     Sincerely,

      
Israel Monsanto, Executive Planner

     Community Development Section
Development Services Department

Attachments:                                                                      
Current Property Deed (Instrument No. 2021667486) 
1998 Tax Roll
1957 Meadows Estate Plat   
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